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North Armagh Motor Club  23 May 2015Loughgall Country Park Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Armagh Ford Escort MkII 7 23m 11.5s

2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Monaghan Ford Escort MkII 7 23m 14.8s +0m 03.3s

3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Banbridge Ford Escort MkII 7 23m 25.6s +0m 14.1s +0m 10.8s

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Armagh Ford Escort MkII 6 23m 48.4s +0m 36.9s +0m 22.8s

5 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Craigavon Ford Escort MkII 6 23m 51.6s +0m 40.1s +0m 03.2s

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Banbridge Talbot Sunbeam 6 23m 52.2s +0m 40.7s +0m 00.6s

7 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Crossgar Vauxhall Chevette 6 24m 08.2s +0m 56.7s +0m 16.0s

8 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Ballyward Talbot Sunbeam 6 24m 33.8s +1m 22.3s +0m 25.6s

9 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Crumlin Ford Escort MkII 5 24m 40.7s +1m 29.2s +0m 06.9s

10 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Moy Ford Escort MkII 6 24m 41.5s +1m 30.0s +0m 00.8s

11 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Daperstown Ford Escort MkII 4 24m 49.9s +1m 38.4s +0m 08.4s

12 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 6 24m 53.5s +1m 42.0s +0m 03.6s

13 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Markethill Peugeot 106 GTi 4 25m 14.4s +2m 02.9s +0m 20.9s

14 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Tyrone Ford Escort G3 5 25m 14.5s +2m 03.0s +0m 00.1s

15 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Banbridge Ford Escort RS2000 9 25m 19.5s +2m 08.0s +0m 05.0s

16 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Armagh Toyota Starlet 2 25m 20.1s +2m 08.6s +0m 00.6s

17 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Hillsborough Ford Fiesta R2 4 25m 25.0s +2m 13.5s +0m 04.9s

18 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Tynan Ford Escort MkII 4 25m 27.0s +2m 15.5s +0m 02.0s

19 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Armagh Ford Escort MkII 5 25m 46.4s +2m 34.9s +0m 19.4s

20 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ballykinlar Ford Escort MkII 6 25m 49.8s +2m 38.3s +0m 03.4s

21 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Downpatrick Ford Escort MkII 5 26m 10.3s +2m 58.8s +0m 20.5s

22 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Stranraer Ford Escort MkII 5 26m 12.8s +3m 01.3s +0m 02.5s

23 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Hilltown Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 13.6s +3m 02.1s +0m 00.8s

24 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Crumlin Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 15.4s +3m 03.9s +0m 01.8s

25 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Drumquin Peugeot 205 GTi 3 26m 18.9s +3m 07.4s +0m 03.5s

26 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Loughgilly Vauxhall Nova 1 26m 23.5s +3m 12.0s +0m 04.6s

27 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Downpatrick Chrysler Sunbeam 3 26m 35.5s +3m 24.0s +0m 12.0s

28 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Portaferry Ford Escort MkII 5 26m 42.8s +3m 31.3s +0m 07.3s

29 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ballygowan Ford Escort MkII 5 26m 44.1s +3m 32.6s +0m 01.3s

30 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Dungannon Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 54.3s +3m 42.8s +0m 10.2s

31 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Swatragh Ford Escort MkII 7 27m 08.8s +3m 57.3s +0m 14.5s

32 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Crumlin Ford Anglia 8 27m 17.6s +4m 06.1s +0m 08.8s

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



North Armagh Motor Club  23 May 2015Loughgall Country Park Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

33 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Clougher Vauxhall Nova 2 27m 18.2s +4m 06.7s +0m 00.6s

34 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Newry Ford Escort MkII 5 27m 41.3s +4m 29.8s +0m 23.1s

35 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Clougher Vauxhall Chevette 3 28m 00.2s +4m 48.7s +0m 18.9s

36 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Cookstown Proton Compact Sprint 4 28m 18.2s +5m 06.7s +0m 18.0s

37 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Armagh Ford Escort MkII 9 28m 18.5s +5m 07.0s +0m 00.3s

38 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Downpatrick Fiat Stilo Abarth 6 28m 33.7s +5m 22.2s +0m 15.2s

39 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Armagh Ford Escort MkI 8 28m 56.7s +5m 45.2s +0m 23.0s

40 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Armagh Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 9 29m 14.0s +6m 02.5s +0m 17.3s

15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane Crossmaglen BMW M3 7 DNF

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Clough Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Tandragee Peugeot 106 GTi 4 DNF

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Portadown Peugeot 106 4 DNF

28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Stranraer Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Class 1      All cars up to 1451cc 8v Class 6      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc 16v

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 26m 23.5s 1 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Ford Escort MkII 23m 48.4s

2 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 23m 51.6s +3.2s

Class 2      All cars up to 1451cc 16v 3 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 23m 52.2s +3.8s +0.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 4 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette 24m 08.2s +19.8s +16.0s

1 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 25m 20.1s 5 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Talbot Sunbeam 24m 33.8s +45.4s +25.6s

2 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Vauxhall Nova 27m 18.2s +1m 58.1s 6 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Ford Escort MkII 24m 41.5s +53.1s +7.7s

7 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 24m 53.5s +1m 05.1s +12.0s

Class 3      All cars from 1451cc to 1650cc 8v 8 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ford Escort MkII 25m 49.8s +2m 01.4s +56.3s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 9 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Ford Escort MkII 26m 13.6s +2m 25.2s +23.8s

1 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Peugeot 205 GTi 26m 18.9s 10 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 26m 15.4s +2m 27.0s +1.8s

2 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 26m 35.5s +16.6s 11 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Ford Escort MkII 26m 54.3s +3m 05.9s +38.9s

3 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 28m 00.2s +1m 41.3s +1m24.7s 12 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Abarth 28m 33.7s +4m 45.3s +1m39.4s

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 4      All cars from 1451cc to 1650cc 16v

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Class 7      All cars above 2100cc

1 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Ford Escort MkII 24m 49.9s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

2 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Peugeot 106 GTi 25m 14.4s +24.5s 1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Ford Escort MkII 23m 11.5s

3 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Ford Fiesta R2 25m 25.0s +35.1s +10.6s 2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Ford Escort MkII 23m 14.8s +3.3s

4 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 25m 27.0s +37.1s +2.0s 3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Ford Escort MkII 23m 25.6s +14.1s +10.8s

5 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact Sprint 28m 18.2s +3m 28.3s +2m51.2s 4 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 27m 08.8s +3m 57.3s +3m43.2s

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTi DNF 15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane BMW M3 DNF

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 DNF 28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 5      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc 8v Class 8      Historic Rally cars registered before 1986 and FIA Appendix K cars, up to 1651cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort MkII 24m 40.7s 1 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 27m 17.6s

2 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Ford Escort G3 25m 14.5s +33.8s 2 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 28m 56.7s +1m 39.1s

3 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Ford Escort MkII 25m 46.4s +1m 05.7s +31.9s

4 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 26m 10.3s +1m 29.6s +23.9s Class 9      Historic Rally cars registered before 1986 and FIA Appendix K cars, over 1651cc

5 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 26m 12.8s +1m 32.1s +2.5s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

6 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 26m 42.8s +2m 02.1s +30.0s 1 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Ford Escort RS2000 25m 19.5s

7 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ford Escort MkII 26m 44.1s +2m 03.4s +1.3s 2 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Ford Escort MkII 28m 18.5s +2m 59.0s

8 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Ford Escort MkII 27m 41.3s +3m 00.6s +57.2s 3 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 29m 14.0s +3m 54.5s +55.5s

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Ford Escort MkII 7 4:16.3 4:09.7 4:08.3 4:00.3 3:18.1 3:18.8 23:11.5

2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Ford Escort MkII 7 4:14.7 4:08.6 4:08.9 4:05.0 3:19.0 3:18.6 23:14.8

3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Ford Escort MkII 7 4:14.4 4:10.3 4:10.1 4:06.2 3:21.3 3:23.3 23:25.6

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:22.6 4:13.6 4:19.4 4:08.7 3:23.3 3:20.8 23:48.4

5 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 6 4:21.5 4:17.4 4:12.8 4:11.2 3:24.3 3:24.4 23:51.6

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:19.7 4:14.7 4:13.5 4:09.8 3:27.3 3:27.2 23:52.2

7 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette 6 4:23.4 4:19.2 4:15.2 4:14.5 3:27.6 3:28.3 24:08.2

8 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:24.9 4:21.5 4:22.9 4:18.3 3:33.4 3:32.8 24:33.8

9 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:27.9 4:17.9 4:16.6 4:12.1 3:56.5 3:29.7 24:40.7

10 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.3 4:25.9 4:21.4 4:18.8 3:33.4 3:32.7 24:41.5

11 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Ford Escort MkII 4 4:32.7 4:24.6 4:24.3 4:21.0 3:33.4 3:33.9 24:49.9

12 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.7 4:24.5 4:25.1 4:18.3 3:33.4 3:32.5 24:53.5

13 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Peugeot 106 GTi 4 4:39.8 4:30.0 4:26.1 4:24.7 3:33.4 3:40.4 25:14.4

14 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Ford Escort G3 5 4:39.0 4:30.9 4:28.9 4:21.4 3:33.4 3:40.9 25:14.5

15 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Ford Escort RS2000 9 4:37.1 4:28.7 4:32.8 4:27.6 3:33.4 3:39.9 25:19.5

16 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 2 4:36.9 4:29.0 4:34.7 4:27.4 3:33.4 3:38.7 25:20.1

17 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:39.6 4:30.9 4:32.5 4:24.9 3:33.4 3:43.7 25:25.0

18 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 4 4:38.8 4:33.8 4:30.2 4:28.0 3:33.4 3:42.8 25:27.0

19 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Ford Escort MkII 5 4:41.7 4:35.1 4:35.5 4:28.5 3:33.4 3:52.2 25:46.4

20 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ford Escort MkII 6 4:34.1 4:23.7 4:28.2 4:21.9 3:33.4 4:28.5 25:49.8

21 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 5 4:51.9 4:36.3 4:39.8 4:35.2 3:33.4 3:53.7 26:10.3

22 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 5 4:46.5 4:45.9 4:40.2 4:34.2 3:33.4 3:52.6 26:12.8

23 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.4 4:41.2 4:37.8 4:33.4 3:33.4 3:57.4 26:13.6

24 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.7 4:47.5 4:42.3 4:34.4 3:33.4 3:50.1 26:15.4

25 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Peugeot 205 GTi 3 4:52.1 4:38.4 4:47.8 4:34.0 3:33.4 3:53.2 26:18.9

26 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 1 4:58.0 4:43.8 4:43.6 4:36.6 3:33.4 3:48.1 26:23.5

27 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 3 4:57.4 4:44.4 4:48.0 4:42.8 3:33.4 3:49.5 26:35.5

28 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:57.6 4:49.3 4:44.1 4:41.7 3:33.4 3:56.7 26:42.8

29 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ford Escort MkII 5 4:51.3 4:58.9 4:44.8 4:39.3 3:33.4 3:56.4 26:44.1

30 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Ford Escort MkII 6 4:24.7 4:20.3 6:40.0 4:18.4 3:33.4 3:37.5 26:54.3

31 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 7 4:47.2 4:32.6 4:51.8 4:35.9 3:33.4 3:47.9 1:00.0 27:08.8

32 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 8 4:57.7 4:49.2 4:53.2 4:56.1 3:33.4 4:08.0 27:17.6

33 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Vauxhall Nova 2 5:16.8 4:54.2 4:51.6 4:44.4 3:33.4 3:57.8 27:18.2

34 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Ford Escort MkII 5 4:42.6 4:31.6 6:40.0 4:28.5 3:33.4 3:45.2 27:41.3

35 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 3 4:58.5 4:47.9 4:59.4 4:45.1 3:33.4 3:55.9 1:00.0 28:00.2

36 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact Sprint 4 5:24.3 5:02.4 5:11.6 4:56.2 3:33.4 4:10.3 28:18.2

37 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Ford Escort MkII 9 4:59.8 4:43.7 5:02.1 4:50.3 3:33.4 4:09.2 1:00.0 28:18.5

38 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Abarth 6 5:22.2 5:12.2 5:08.7 5:00.5 3:33.4 4:16.7 28:33.7

39 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 8 4:54.5 4:52.0 4:52.3 6:40.0 3:33.4 4:04.5 28:56.7

40 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 9 5:48.7 5:21.1 5:06.5 5:02.4 3:33.4 4:21.9 29:14.0

15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane BMW M3 7 4:37.9 4:27.6 4:41.7 4:26.2 DNF

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.8 4:40.4 6:02.6 DNF

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTi 4 4:46.4 4:40.0 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 4:36.0 DNF

28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 7 4:51.7 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 1      All cars up to 1451cc 8v

1 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 1 4:58.0 4:43.8 4:43.6 4:36.6 3:33.4 3:48.1 26:23.5

Class 2      All cars up to 1451cc 16v

1 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 2 4:36.9 4:29.0 4:34.7 4:27.4 3:33.4 3:38.7 25:20.1

2 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Vauxhall Nova 2 5:16.8 4:54.2 4:51.6 4:44.4 3:33.4 3:57.8 27:18.2

Class 3      All cars from 1451cc to 1650cc 8v

1 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Peugeot 205 GTi 3 4:52.1 4:38.4 4:47.8 4:34.0 3:33.4 3:53.2 26:18.9

2 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 3 4:57.4 4:44.4 4:48.0 4:42.8 3:33.4 3:49.5 26:35.5

3 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 3 4:58.5 4:47.9 4:59.4 4:45.1 3:33.4 3:55.9 1:00.0 28:00.2

Class 4      All cars from 1451cc to 1650cc 16v

1 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Ford Escort MkII 4 4:32.7 4:24.6 4:24.3 4:21.0 3:33.4 3:33.9 24:49.9

2 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Peugeot 106 GTi 4 4:39.8 4:30.0 4:26.1 4:24.7 3:33.4 3:40.4 25:14.4

3 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:39.6 4:30.9 4:32.5 4:24.9 3:33.4 3:43.7 25:25.0

4 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 4 4:38.8 4:33.8 4:30.2 4:28.0 3:33.4 3:42.8 25:27.0

5 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact Sprint 4 5:24.3 5:02.4 5:11.6 4:56.2 3:33.4 4:10.3 28:18.2

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTi 4 4:46.4 4:40.0 DNF

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 4:36.0 DNF

Class 5      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc 8v

1 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:27.9 4:17.9 4:16.6 4:12.1 3:56.5 3:29.7 24:40.7

2 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Ford Escort G3 5 4:39.0 4:30.9 4:28.9 4:21.4 3:33.4 3:40.9 25:14.5

3 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Ford Escort MkII 5 4:41.7 4:35.1 4:35.5 4:28.5 3:33.4 3:52.2 25:46.4

4 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 5 4:51.9 4:36.3 4:39.8 4:35.2 3:33.4 3:53.7 26:10.3

5 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 5 4:46.5 4:45.9 4:40.2 4:34.2 3:33.4 3:52.6 26:12.8

6 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:57.6 4:49.3 4:44.1 4:41.7 3:33.4 3:56.7 26:42.8

7 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ford Escort MkII 5 4:51.3 4:58.9 4:44.8 4:39.3 3:33.4 3:56.4 26:44.1

8 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Ford Escort MkII 5 4:42.6 4:31.6 6:40.0 4:28.5 3:33.4 3:45.2 27:41.3

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 6      All cars from 1651cc to 2100cc 16v

1 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:22.6 4:13.6 4:19.4 4:08.7 3:23.3 3:20.8 23:48.4

2 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 6 4:21.5 4:17.4 4:12.8 4:11.2 3:24.3 3:24.4 23:51.6

3 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:19.7 4:14.7 4:13.5 4:09.8 3:27.3 3:27.2 23:52.2

4 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette 6 4:23.4 4:19.2 4:15.2 4:14.5 3:27.6 3:28.3 24:08.2

5 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:24.9 4:21.5 4:22.9 4:18.3 3:33.4 3:32.8 24:33.8

6 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.3 4:25.9 4:21.4 4:18.8 3:33.4 3:32.7 24:41.5

7 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.7 4:24.5 4:25.1 4:18.3 3:33.4 3:32.5 24:53.5

8 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ford Escort MkII 6 4:34.1 4:23.7 4:28.2 4:21.9 3:33.4 4:28.5 25:49.8

9 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.4 4:41.2 4:37.8 4:33.4 3:33.4 3:57.4 26:13.6

10 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.7 4:47.5 4:42.3 4:34.4 3:33.4 3:50.1 26:15.4

11 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Ford Escort MkII 6 4:24.7 4:20.3 6:40.0 4:18.4 3:33.4 3:37.5 26:54.3

12 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Abarth 6 5:22.2 5:12.2 5:08.7 5:00.5 3:33.4 4:16.7 28:33.7

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.8 4:40.4 6:02.6 DNF

Class 7      All cars above 2100cc

1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Ford Escort MkII 7 4:16.3 4:09.7 4:08.3 4:00.3 3:18.1 3:18.8 23:11.5

2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Ford Escort MkII 7 4:14.7 4:08.6 4:08.9 4:05.0 3:19.0 3:18.6 23:14.8

3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Ford Escort MkII 7 4:14.4 4:10.3 4:10.1 4:06.2 3:21.3 3:23.3 23:25.6

4 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 7 4:47.2 4:32.6 4:51.8 4:35.9 3:33.4 3:47.9 1:00.0 27:08.8

15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane BMW M3 7 4:37.9 4:27.6 4:41.7 4:26.2 DNF

28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 7 4:51.7 DNF

Class 8      Historic Rally cars registered before 1986 and FIA Appendix K cars, up to 1651cc

1 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 8 4:57.7 4:49.2 4:53.2 4:56.1 3:33.4 4:08.0 27:17.6

2 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 8 4:54.5 4:52.0 4:52.3 6:40.0 3:33.4 4:04.5 28:56.7

Class 9      Historic Rally cars registered before 1986 and FIA Appendix K cars, over 1651cc

1 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Ford Escort RS2000 9 4:37.1 4:28.7 4:32.8 4:27.6 3:33.4 3:39.9 25:19.5

2 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Ford Escort MkII 9 4:59.8 4:43.7 5:02.1 4:50.3 3:33.4 4:09.2 1:00.0 28:18.5

3 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 9 5:48.7 5:21.1 5:06.5 5:02.4 3:33.4 4:21.9 29:14.0
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Ford Escort MkII 3 2 1 1 1 2

2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Ford Escort MkII 2 1 2 2 2 1

3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Ford Escort MkII 1 3 3 3 3 4

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 4 8 4 4 3

5 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 5 6 4 6 5 5

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 4 5 5 5 6 6

7 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette 7 8 6 8 7 7

8 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Talbot Sunbeam 9 10 10 9 13 11

9 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort MkII 10 7 7 7 40 8

10 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Ford Escort MkII 11 14 9 12 13 10

11 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Ford Escort MkII 12 13 11 13 13 12

12 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 21 12 12 9 13 9

13 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Peugeot 106 GTi 22 18 13 16 13 16

14 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Ford Escort G3 19 19 15 14 8 17

15 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Ford Escort RS2000 16 16 18 20 13 15

16 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 15 17 19 19 13 14

17 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Ford Fiesta R2 20 19 17 17 13 19

18 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 18 23 16 21 13 18

19 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Ford Escort MkII 23 24 20 22 8 25

20 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ford Escort MkII 13 11 14 15 8 40

21 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 32 25 22 28 13 28

22 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 26 33 23 26 13 26

23 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Ford Escort MkII 29 29 21 24 13 32

24 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 28 34 25 27 13 24

25 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Peugeot 205 GTi 33 26 29 25 13 27

26 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 39 31 26 30 13 22

27 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 36 32 30 33 13 23

28 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 37 37 27 32 13 31

29 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ford Escort MkII 30 40 28 31 13 30

30 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Ford Escort MkII 8 9 41 11 8 13

31 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 27 22 32 29 13 21

32 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 38 36 34 37 13 35

33 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Vauxhall Nova 42 39 31 34 13 33

34 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Ford Escort MkII 24 21 41 22 8 20

35 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 40 35 35 35 13 29

36 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact Sprint 44 41 39 38 13 37

37 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Ford Escort MkII 41 30 36 36 13 36

38 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Abarth 43 42 38 39 13 38

39 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 34 38 33 41 13 34

40 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 45 43 37 40 13 39

15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane BMW M3 17 15 24 18

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Ford Escort MkII 35 28 40

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTi 25 27

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 14

28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 31

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 6 Damian Toner/Paddy O'Toole Ford Escort MkII 3 3 2 1 1 1

2 2 Jim McKenna/Thomas Treanor Ford Escort MkII 2 1 1 2 2 2

3 3 David Armstrong/Andy Beacon Ford Escort MkII 1 2 3 3 3 3

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Nigel Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 5 6 6 6 4

5 4 Martin Teggart/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 5 6 5 5 5 5

6 11 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 4 4 4 4 4 6

7 8 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette 7 7 7 7 7 7

8 20 David Kane/Paul Killen Talbot Sunbeam 9 10 9 9 8 8

9 10 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort MkII 10 9 8 8 10 9

10 27 Aidan Donnelly/Evan McKillen Ford Escort MkII 11 11 10 10 9 10

11 22 Camillus Murray/Paddy Kelly Ford Escort MkII 12 12 11 11 11 11

12 21 John Bradley/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 21 14 13 12 12 12

13 26 Trevyn Spiers/Gary Toner Peugeot 106 GTi 22 18 14 15 15 13

14 17 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Ford Escort G3 19 19 16 14 14 14

15 25 Raymond Nelson/Chris Nelson Ford Escort RS2000 16 16 15 16 16 15

16 24 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 15 17 17 18 18 16

17 18 Frazer Mulholland/Mark McLernon Ford Fiesta R2 20 20 19 17 17 17

18 19 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 18 21 18 19 19 18

19 16 Jonathan Hall/Michael Hall Ford Escort MkII 23 23 21 21 20 19

20 14 J.T. Warnock/Sean Warnock Ford Escort MkII 13 13 12 13 13 20

21 40 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 32 25 22 23 22 21

22 29 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 26 28 24 24 23 22

23 35 Dermot Murray/Gavin Sheehan Ford Escort MkII 29 27 23 22 21 23

24 37 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 28 29 25 25 24 24

25 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathan Colton Peugeot 205 GTi 33 26 26 26 25 25

26 31 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 39 31 27 27 26 26

27 47 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 36 31 28 28 27 27

28 36 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 37 35 29 29 28 28

29 42 Aaron Newell/Richard Newell Ford Escort MkII 30 37 30 30 29 29

30 7 Declan Smith/Caolan Smith Ford Escort MkII 8 8 36 32 31 30

31 23 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 27 39 35 34 33 31

32 48 Robert Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 38 35 32 31 30 32

33 45 Uel Crawford/Averil Morton Vauxhall Nova 41 38 34 33 32 33

34 12 Alan Simms/Claire Simms Ford Escort MkII 24 22 41 35 34 34

35 43 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 45 42 40 36 35 35

36 34 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact Sprint 43 40 37 37 36 36

37 38 Sam Ewart/George Mcmahon Ford Escort MkII 40 33 33 38 37 37

38 51 Sam Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Abarth 42 41 39 39 38 38

39 46 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 34 34 31 41 40 39

40 49 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 44 43 42 40 39 40

15 Declan McKeown/Duncan McFarlane BMW M3 17 15 20 20

41 Shane Murray/Sharon Deegan Ford Escort MkII 35 30 38

33 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTi 25 24

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 14

28 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 31

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  23 May 2015

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
23 James Boyd 01:00 Jump Start SS2
38 Sam Ewart 01:00 Jump Start SS4
43 William Fannin 01:00 Jumpstart SS1

Number of starters 45 15 Declan McKeown SS5: Accident
Number of finishers 40 28 Hugh Murdoch SS2: Broken half shaft

Number of stages 6 33 Garth Neill SS3: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 18.60 41 Shane Murray SS4: Mechanical

44 Daniel Hamill SS2: Mechanical

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Other information Retirements

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


